0
"

o '
CENTRAL BANK OF CEYLON
|
yar
-’
ANNUAL REPORT
OF THE MONETARY BOARD
TO THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
:f”'l

FOR THE YEAR

© 1970



THE HON. DR. N. M. PERERA, M.P.,
, MINISTER OF FINANCE,
-A COLOMBO.

Dear Sir,

In accotdance with the provisions of Section 35 (1) of the Monetary Law
Act (Cap. 422), 1 submit herewith the Twenty-first Annual Report of the
Monetary Board of the Central Bank of Ceylon covering the Bank’s operations
during the year 1970.

B4
‘ I am, dear Sir,
Yours faithfully,
W. TENNEKOON
Governor.
ER . Central Bank of Ceylon,

Colomba. 31st March, 1971.




AN

CENTRAL BANK OF CEYLON

THE MONETARY BOARD
(As at December 31, 1970)

W. TENNEKOON
Governor

M. RAJENDRA
Permanent Secretary to the Ministry of Finance.

2
J. TYAGARAJA
Appointed Member
Principal Officers as at December 31, 1970.

S. E. P. JANSzZ: Senior Deputy Governor
GAMANTI COREA Deputy Governor
S. D. AMERASINGHE Assistant to the Governor
P. V. M. FERNANDO Assistant to the Governor
W. M. TILAKARATNA Assistant to the Governor
Banking and Currency Department:

» K. GUNARATNAM Chief Accountant
Banking Develo pment:
U. W. B. ALUVIHARE : Adviser
Bank Supervision Department:
J. G. P. JAYASUNDERA Director
Economic Research Department:
- W. RASAPUTRAM (On Release) Director
H. N. S. KARUNATILAKE Acting Director
Employees® Provident Fund Department:
C. H. FERNANDO i Superintendent
Establishments Department: :
E. ERAMUDUGOLLA Acting Director
Exchange Control Department:

¥ K. KANAGASABAPATHY Acting Controller
Internal Audit Department:
H. L. D. SELVARATNAM Internal Auditor
Public Debt Department; ’
L. W. A. WEERASEKERA Superintendent
Secretariat:
A. C. P. GUNASEKERA Secretary

Auditor
D. R. SETTINAYAKA .
Auditor - General to the Ceylon Government.




)/

PREFACE .
1. ECONOMIC PERFORMANCE, PROBLEMS AND POLICIES — 1970

CONTENTS

(A) Economic Performance

L.
2.

3.
4.
5.

National Product

Fiscal and Monetary Developments.
(a) Government Finance.

(b) Money and Credit.

(c) Demonetisation.

External Payments in 1970,

Prices.

Public Enterprises

(B) The Balance of Payments Problems

II. ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL TRENDS — 1970.

(A) Nétional Product and Expenditure -

(B)

1.

P ooox e

Summary and Evaluation
Production Trends

Total Resources and their Uses .-
Gross National Product - .

Real Product and Real Income -

Gross National Expenditure

Industrial Production

N o s e

Introduction

Principal Trends

Structure and Pattern of Industrialisation
The size of the Industrial Unit .
Employment and Wages

Use of Raw Materials

Power and Fuel

Page

O O 00 ~3 U N

10

21
21
23
26
27
29
30
36
36
36
43
44
49
49
51



(C) Public Enterprises

L
2.

General

Industrial Sector .-

(A) Food, Beverages and Tobacco

(B) Textiles, Wearing Apparel and Leather Industries

(C) Paper and Paper products, Printing and Publishing

(D) Wood and Wood Products- -

(E) Chemicals, Petroleum, Rubber and Plastic Products

(F) Non-Metallic Mineral Products (except Petroleum
Products)

(G) Basic Metal Industries

(H) Fabricated, Metal Products Machinery and Equipment

(1) Fishing '

(J) Construction

Agricultural Sector

Services Sector

(A) Electricity, Gas and Water

(B) Transport, Storage and Communications
(C) Wholesale and Retail Trade

(D) Financing and Insurance Services

(E) Other Services

(D) Monetary and Banking Developments

(E)

Money Supply

Commercial Banking

Savings and Long-term Credit Institutions
Hire.purchase Finance Companies

Central Banking

Banking Development

Rural Credit

1
2
3.
4

Extended Credit Scheme

Rural Banks

New Agricultural Credit Scheme

Survey of Rural Credit and Indebtedness

56
56
57
67
68

69
70

71
3

73
4
74
75
76
76
82
84
88

92

94
102
116
118
119
121

122
122/

122

122
134



pa

C iii )

(F) Government Finance

-t
.

—_
=]

11.

© PN s e

Introduction

Revenue

Expenditure

Net Food Subsidy

Under Expenditure by Ministries
Advance Accounts

Deficit'and its financing

Public Debt

Borrowing by Semi-Government Institutions.
Budget 1970/71

Other Fiscal Measures

(G) The Balance of Payments, External Assets and Tourism

1.
2.

Background and Trends

External Resources and their Use in 1970
(a) Merchandise Account

(b) Services Account

(c) Capital Account .

External Assets'

Tou‘rism

(H) Prices and Wages

1.

2.

Prices
(a) The Colombo Consumers’ Price Index
(b) Prices not covered by the Consumer’s Price Index

Wages

(1) Employment and Labour Relations

Introduction '
Number placed in Employment
Employment in the Public Sector

(a) Government Departments
(b) Semi‘government Institutions

Employees Registered under the Employees’ Provident Fund

Registrants for Employment

Labour Relations

137
137
142
149
156
158
159
159
166
176
177
189

191

191
193
193
195
196
198
198

205

205
205
207
208

212

212
212
213
213
214
216
218
219



(J) Foreign Trade .. .- 220

1. Overall Trends . .. 220

2. Exports .. .. 222

3. Imports .. . 237

4, Developments in the Port of Colombo . 241

5. Pattern of Trade .. . 242

6. Developments in Commercial Policy .. 248

7.. Foreign Exchange Entitlement Certificate Scheme - . 249

8. Tariffs .. .. 249

9. Trade Agreements . . 250

III- ACCOUNTS AND OPERATIONS OF THE CENTRAL BANK 251

1V. PERSONNEL 254
APPENDIX 1

A- MAJOR LEGAL ENACTMENTS OF THE PARLIAMENT OF CEYLON IN
1970 WHICH RELATE TO THE FUNCTIONS AND OPERATIONS OF THE
CENTRAL BANK AND BANKING INSTITUTIONS.

(2)

(b)
)
(D
(e

Agricultural and Industrial Credit Corporation (Amendment)

Act. No. 5 of 1970. _ (i)
Ceylon State Mortgage Bank (Amendment) Act. No. 6 of 1970.  (ii)
Employees’ ProvidenttFund (Amendment) Act, No. 16 of 1970. (iv)
Prevention of the Avoidance of Tax Act, No. 26 of 1970. W)
Bank Debits Tax Act, No. 27 of 1970 . (ix)

B. MAJOR ADMINISTRATIVE MEASURES ADOPTED BY THE MONETARY
BOARD "IN 1970

(2)
(b)
©
(d)
O
®
(®

Commercial Bank Credit .. . )
Central Bank’s Rates of Interest on Advances . (ii)
Refinance-Rates of Interest on Medium and Long-term Credit  (iii)
Commercial Bank Credit (iv)
Transactions in Foreign Exchange Entitlement Certificates ).
Commercial Bank Credit ‘ .- .. (vi)
Commercial Bank Credit-Margin requirements against letters

of Credit .- .. (vii)



«C v )
APPENDIX II - STATISTICAL TABLES

NATIONAL PRODUCT & EXPENDITURE ) TABLE
Summary Indicators of Product and Expenditure 1
Principal Agricultural Crops - Area under Cultivation 2
Quantities Produced of the Principal Agricultural Crops 3
Gross National Product at Current Factor Cost Prices 4
Gross National Product at Constant {(1959) Factor Cost Prices 5
Real National Income 6
Gross Domestic Capital Formation at Current Market Prices - - 7
Gross National Expenditure at Current Market Prices 8
Expenditure on Gross National Product at Current Prices 9

- Composition of Private Consumption Expenditure at Current Market
Prices ' . .. 10
Gross Domestic Expenditure and Availability of Resources - . 11
Resources and their Utilisation at Current Market Prices . 12
Direct Import Content of Gross Domestic Expenditure - 13

MONEY AND BANKING
Money Supply ‘e .. 14
Changes in the Sources of Money Supply - - .o 15
Currency Issue of the Central bank . .. 16
Assets and Liabilities of Commercial Banks ~ (Assets) ‘e 17
Assets and Liabilities of Commercial banks - (Liabilities) -« 17 contd.
Assets and Liabilities of Central Bank - (Assets) . 18
Assets and Liabilities of.Central Bank -~ (Liabilities) .. 18 contd.
Accounts of the Central Bank of Ceylon - - .. 19
Money Rates . .. 20
Bank Clearings .. .. 21
Reserve Position of Commercial Banks - . .. 22
Bank Debits and Deposit Turnover .. .. 23
Purchases and Sales of Foreign Exchange by the Central Bank 24
Savings and Credit Institutions - Borrowing and lending rates in 1970 25
Development Finance Corporation of Ceylon - Financial Operations 26
State Mortgage Bank - Loans granted, repaid and outstanding 27

Agricultural and Industrial Credit Corporation - Loans granted,
repaid and outstanding - . 28

Savings Deposits and:Savings Certificates - - .. 29

NS



PUBLIC FINANCE

Government Net Cash Surplus or Deficit - . .. 30
Net Cash Surplus or Deficit .. .. 31
Revenue and Expenditure of the Government of Ceylon .- 32
Revenue of the Government of Ceylon .. ae 33
Voted Expenditure of the Government of Ceylon . 34
Receipts and Payments of the Government of Ceylon .- 35
Receipts and Payments of the Governmens of Ceylon 35 contd.
Sources of Finance for Capital Expenditure s 36
Composition of Public Debt . . 37
‘Ownership of Public Debt . .. 38
Prices and Yields of Selected Government Securities . 39
Classification of Subscriptions to Rupee Loans 1969/70 .. 40
Treasury Bills . . 41
Ceylon Government Foreign Aid Counterpart Fund .. 42
EXTERNAL FINANCE
Balance of Payments for 1968 - 1970 .- .. 43
Balance of Payments for 1970 - (by quarters) .o 44
Balance of Payments for 1970 (by Regions and Monetary Arcas) 45
Balance of Payments for 1953-70 . .. 46
External Assets of Ceylon . .. 47
EXTERNAL TRADE
External Trade - Value, Volume and Price- . .o 48
Central.Bank Trade Indices - Exports (1967=100) .. 49
Central Bank Trade Indices - Imports (1967=100) . 50
Central Bank Trade Indices - Value (1967=100) .o 51
Ceylon’s International Trade in Merchandise .. 52

(by Monetary Areas and Regions)
PRICES AND WAGES

Cost of Living IndexyNumbers - Colombo Town (1952=100) .. 53
Colombo Market Prices of Selected Export Commodities .. 54
F.O.B. Prices of Selected Export Commodities .. 55
Indices of Share-Prices of Rupee Companies (1952=100) .o 56
Indices of Prices of Government Securities and Debentures and
Preference Shates (1952-100) .. . 57
Minimum Wage Rate Index Numbers of Workers in Wages Boards
Trades (1952=100) .. .t 58
, Wage Rate Index Numbers of Government Employees (1952=100) 59

. Number of Registrants at Employment Exchanges . 60



¢ vii )

APENDIX 111 . CHARTS
Gross National Product at Current Factor Cost Prices

Gross National Product at Constant (1959) Factor Cost Prices

Gross Domestic Product by Industrial Origin at Current Factor
Cost Prices

Gross National Expenditure at Current Market Prices

Production of Principal Agricultural Crops.

Money Supply .-

Sources of Money Supply . .

Savings Deposits and Savings Certificates

Government Revenue and Expenditure

Government Net Cash Surplus or Deficit

Composition of Public Debt (showing Gross and Net Public Debt)

Ownership of Public Debt

External Assets of Ceylon . .

Merchandise Exports and Imports

Value of Exports and Imports by Commodity Groups .o

Balance of Trade by Monetary Areas and Regional Groups

Export Prices

Import Prices

Terms of Trade

Colombo Consumers’ Price Index . .

Colombo Consumers® Price Index by Sectoral Group

Wage Rate Index Numbers

Indices of Share Prices of Rupee Companies

&~

O O =~ O B W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23



PREFACE

v THIS, THE TWENTY~FIRST ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONETARY BOARD
OF THE CENTRAL BANK OF CEYLON, IS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 35 OF THE MONETARY LAW ACT (CAP. 422).

THE BANK’S FINANCIAL YEAR IS THE CALENDAR YEAR. THE FOLLOWING
REPORT 1S CONCERNED PRIMARILY WITH THE YEAR 1970,



