# CENTRAL BANK OF CEYLON



ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE MONETARY BOARD TO THE MINISTER OF FINANCE

FOR THE YEAR

1970

THE HON. DR. N. M. PERERA, M.P.,
MINISTER OF FINANCE,
COLOMBO.

Dear Sir,

In accordance with the provisions of Section 35 (1) of the Monetary Law Act (Cap. 422), I submit herewith the Twenty-first Annual Report of the Monetary Board of the Central Bank of Ceylon covering the Bank's operations during the year 1970.

I am, dear Sir,
Yours faithfully,
W. TENNEKOON
Governor.

Central Bank of Ceylon, Colombo. 31st March, 1971.

## CENTRAL BANK OF CEYLON

#### THE MONETARY BOARD

(As at December 31, 1970)

W. TENNEKOON

Governor

M. RAJENDRA

Permanent Secretary to the Ministry of Finance.

J. TYAGARAJA

Appointed Member

#### Principal Officers as at December 31, 1970.

S. E. P. JANSZ	Senioi	De	риі у	Governor
GAMANI COREA		Dep	uty	Governor
S. D. Amerasinghe	Assistant	to	the	Governor
P. V. M. FERNANDO	Assistant	to	the	Governor
W. M. TILAKARATNA	Assistant	to	the	Governor
Banking and Currency Department: K. GUNARATNAM		.Chie	ef A	ccountant
Banking Development: U. W. B. ALUVIHARE				Adviser
Bank Supervision Department: J. G. P. JAYASUNDERA		<b></b>		Director
Economic Research Department: W. RASAPUTRAM	(On	Rele	ase)	Director
H. N. S. KARUNATILAKE		A	cting	Director
Employees' Provident Fund Department: C. H. FERNANDO		2	Super	intenden <b>t</b>
Establishments Department: E. ERAMUDUGOLLA		A	cting	Director
Exchange Control Department: K. KANAGASABAPATHY		Acti	ng C	Controller
Internal Audit Department: H. L. D. SELVARATNAM		Inte	ernai	! Auditor
Public Debt Department: L. W. A. WEERASEKERA		<i>S</i>	uper	intendent
Secretariat: A. C. P. GUNASEKERA			S	Secretary

#### Auditor

D. R. SETTINAYAKA

Auditor - General to the Ceylon Government.

### CONTENTS

PRI	FACE	, ,		Page
1.		NOM	IIC PERFORMANCE, PROBLEMS AND POLICIES — 1970-	
	(A)	Eco	onomic Performance	1
		1.	National Product	1
		2.	Fiscal and Monetary Developments.	2
			(a) Government Finance.	2
			(b) Money and Credit	5
			(c) Demonetisation	7
		3.	External Payments in 1970.	8
		4.	Prices.	9
		5.	Public Enterprises	9
	(B)	Tł	he Balance of Payments Problems	10
II.	ECON	NOM	IIC AND FINANCIAL TRENDS — 1970	
	(A)	Na	itional Product and Expenditure	21
		1.	Summary and Evaluation	21
		2.	Production Trends	23
		3.	Total Resources and their Uses	26
		4.	Gross National Product · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	27
		5.	Real Product and Real Income · · · ·	29
		4.	Gross National Expenditure	30
	(B)	Ind	dustrial Production	36
		1.	Introduction	36
		2.	Principal Trends	36
٠		3.	Structure and Pattern of Industrialisation	43
		4.	The size of the Industrial Unit	44
		5.	Employment and Wages	49
		6.	Use of Raw Materials	49
		7.	Power and Fuel	51

(C)	Public Enterprises		• •	56		
	1.	Gener	ral	••	••	56
	2.	Indus	trial Sector	• •	••	57
		(A)	Food, Beverages and	Tobacco	• •	67
		<b>(B)</b>	Textiles, Wearing A	pparel and Leather Inc	dustries	<b>6</b> 8
		(C)	Paper and Paper pro	oducts, Printing and Pu	ıblishing	69
		(D)	Wood and Wood P	roducts··	• •	69
		(E)	Chemicals, Petroleu	m, Rubber and Plastic	Products	70
		<b>(F)</b>	Non-Metallic Miner	al Products (except Per		
	-				Products)	71
		(G)	Basic Metal Industri		••	73
		(H)		roducts Machinery and	l Equipment	73
		(I)	Fishing	• •	• •	73
	_	(J)	Construction	••	• •	74
	3.	Agric	cultural Sector	••	• •	74
	4.	Servi	ces Sector	• •	••	75
		(A)	Electricity, Gas and	Water	• •	76
		(B)	Transport, Storage	and Communications	••	76
		(C)	Wholesale and Reta	ail Trade	• •	82
		(D)	Financing and Insur	ance Services	• •	84
		(E)	Other Services	••	••	88
(D)	M	onetary	y and Banking Develo	ppments	• •	92
	1.	Mone	ey Supply	• •	• •	94
	2.	Com	mercial Banking	• •	••	102
	3.	Savir	ngs and Long-term Cr	edit Institutions	• •	116
	4.	Hire-purchase Finance Companies			• •	118
	5.	Cent	ral Banking	••	• •	119
	6.	Bank	ing Development	••	••	121
(E)	Ru	Rural Credit				122
	1.	1. Extended Credit Scheme			• •	122
	2.	Rura	al Banks	••	••	122
	3.	New Agricultural Credit Scheme			••	122
	4.	. Survey of Rural Credit and Indebtedness			• •	134

(F)	Gov	ernme	nt Finance	• •	• •	137
	1.	Intro	duction	••	• •	137
	2.	Reven	nue	••	••	142
	3.	Exper	nditure	••	• •	149
	4.	Net I	Food Subsidy	••	••	156
	5.	Unde	er Expenditure by Ministr	ries	••	158
	6.	Adva	nce Accounts	••	• •	159
	7.	Defic	it and its Financing	• •	• •	159
	8.	Publi	c Debt	••	• •	166
	9.	Borro	owing by Semi-Governme	nt Institutions.	••	176
	10.	Budge	et 1970/71	••	••	177
	11.	Other	r Fiscal Measures	••	• •	189
(G)	Th	e Bala	nce of Payments, Externa	al Assets and To	ourism	191
	1.	Backs	ground and Trends	••	••	191
	2.	Exter	nal Resources and their	Use in 1970	••	193
		(a)	Merchandise Account	••	• •	193
		(b)	Services Account	••	••	195
		(c)	Capital Account	••	• •	196
	3.	Exter	nal Assets	• •	• •	<b>19</b> 8
	4.	Tour	ism	••	• •	198
(H)	Pri	ces and	d Wages	••	••	205
	1.	Price	s	••	• •	205
		(a)	The Colombo Consumo	ers' Price Index	• •	205
		(b)	Prices not covered by th	ne Consumer's P	rice Index	207
	2.	Wage	es	••	••	208
(1)	Em	ploym	ent and Labour Relation	s	. ••	212
	1.	Intro	duction	• •	••	212
	2.	Num	ber placed in Employme	nt	• •	212
	3.	Empl	oyment in the Public Sec	ctor	••	213
		(a)	Government Departmen	nts	• •	213
		(b)	Semi-government Institu		••	214
	4.	Empl	oyees Registered under t	he Employees' P	rovident Fund	
	5.	Regis	trants for Employment	••	••	218
	6.	Labor	ur Relations	, •	• •	219

	(1)	ror	eign I rade	• •	• •	220
		1.	Overall Trends		• •	220
		2.	Exports	••	••	222
		3.	Imports	••	• •	237
		4.	Developments in the Port	of Colombo	• •	241
		5.	Pattern of Trade		• ,	242
		6.	Developments in Comme	ercial Policy	• •	248
		7	Foreign Exchange Entitle	ment Certificate Sch	neme · ·	249
		8.	Tariffs	••	• ,	249
		9.	Trade Agreements	••	• •	250
III.	ACC	NUC	TS AND OPERATIONS O	F THE CENTRAL	BANK	251
IV٠	PERS	ONN	EL			254
APP	ENDI	K 1				
A٠	1970 CEN	WH [RAI	EGAL ENACTMENTS OF ICH RELATE TO THE FULL BANK AND BANKING	UNCTIONS AND OI INSTITUTIONS	PERATIONS OF	
	(a)	-	icultural and Industrial Cr	edit Corporation (	Amendment)	
	4.5		t. No. 5 of 1970.			(i)
	(b)		vlon State Mortgage Bank (	·		(ii)
	(c)		oloyees' Provident'Fund (A	•		(iv)
	(d)		vention of the Avoidance	- -	of 1970.	(v)
	(e)	Bar	nk Debits Tax Act, No. 27	of 1970	• •	(ix)
В٠	•		ADMINISTRATIVE MEASU IN 1970	RES ADOPTED BY	THE MONE	ΓARY
	<b>(</b> a <b>)</b>	Con	nmercial Bank Credit	• •	• •	(i)
	(b)	Cei	ntral Bank's Rates of Inter	est on Advances		(ii)
	(c)	Ref	inance-Rates of Interest or	n Medium and Long	z-term Credit	(iii)
	(d)	Cor	nmercial Bank Credit			(iv)
	(e)	Tra	nsactions in Foreign Excha	nge Entitlement Ce	rtificates	(v)
	<b>(f)</b>	Co	mmercial Bank Credit	••	• •	(vi)
	(g)	Co	mmercial Bank Credit-Mar	gin requirements ag	ainst letters	
		of (	Credit	••	• •	(vii)

**X**.

APPENDIX II - STATISTICAL TABLES NATIONAL PRODUCT & EXPENDITURE		TABLE
Summary Indicators of Product and Expenditure		1
Principal Agricultural Crops - Area under Cultivation		2
Quantities Produced of the Principal Agricultural Crops		3
Gross National Product at Current Factor Cost Prices	٠.	4
Gross National Product at Constant (1959) Factor Cost Pric	es	5
Real National Income		6
Gross Domestic Capital Formation at Current Market Prices	٠.	7
Gross National Expenditure at Current Market Prices	.,	8
Expenditure on Gross National Product at Current Prices		9
Composition of Private Consumption Expenditure at Currer	nt M	larket
Prices		10
Gross Domestic Expenditure and Availability of Resources		11
Resources and their Utilisation at Current Market Prices		12
Direct Import Content of Gross Domestic Expenditure	٠,	13
MONEY AND BANKING		
Money Supply	. •	14
Changes in the Sources of Money Supply	••	15
Currency Issue of the Central bank	٠.	16
Assets and Liabilities of Commercial Banks - (Assets)		17
Assets and Liabilities of Commercial banks - (Liabilities)	• •	17 contd.
Assets and Liabilities of Central Bank - (Assets)	• •	18
Assets and Liabilities of Central Bank - (Liabilities)		18 contd.
Accounts of the Central Bank of Ceylon		19
Money Rates	• •	20
Bank Clearings		21
Reserve Position of Commercial Banks	٠.	22
Bank Debits and Deposit Turnover	٠.	23
Purchases and Sales of Foreign Exchange by the Central Ban	k	24
Savings and Credit Institutions - Borrowing and lending rate	s in	1970 25
Development Finance Corporation of Ceylon - Financial Op	erat	tions 26
State Mortgage Bank - Loans granted, repaid and outstanding	g	27
Agricultural and Industrial Credit Corporation - Loans gran	ted,	
repaid and outstanding	• • .	28
Savings Deposits and Savings Certificates		29

X

1

#### **PUBLIC FINANCE** Government Net Cash Surplus or Deficit ... 30 Net Cash Surplus or Deficit 31 Revenue and Expenditure of the Government of Ceylon 32 33 Revenue of the Government of Ceylon Voted Expenditure of the Government of Ceylon 34 Receipts and Payments of the Government of Ceylon 35 Receipts and Payments of the Governmens of Ceylon 35 contd. 36 Sources of Finance for Capital Expenditure Composition of Public Debt 37 Ownership of Public Debt 38 Prices and Yields of Selected Government Securities 39 Classification of Subscriptions to Rupee Loans 1969/70 40 Treasury Bills 41 Ceylon Government Foreign Aid Counterpart Fund 42 **EXTERNAL FINANCE** Balance of Payments for 1968 - 1970 43 Balance of Payments for 1970 - (by quarters) 44 Balance of Payments for 1970 (by Regions and Monetary Areas) 45 Balance of Payments for 1953-70 46 External Assets of Ceylon 47 **EXTERNAL TRADE** External Trade - Value, Volume and Price --48 Central Bank Trade Indices - Exports (1967=100) 49 Central Bank Trade Indices - Imports (1967=100) 50 Central Bank Trade Indices - Value (1967=100) 51 Ceylon's International Trade in Merchandise 52 (by Monetary Areas and Regions) PRICES AND WAGES Cost of Living Index, Numbers - Colombo Town (1952=100) ... 53 Colombo Market Prices of Selected Export Commodities 54 F.O.B. Prices of Selected Export Commodities 55 Indices of Share-Prices of Rupee Companies (1952=100) 56 Indices of Prices of Government Securities and Debentures and Preference Shares (1952=100) 57 Minimum Wage Rate Index Numbers of Workers in Wages Boards Trades (1952=100) 58 Wage Rate Index Numbers of Government Employees (1952=100) 59 . Number of Registrants at Employment Exchanges 60

### ( vii )

<b>APENDIX</b>	TIT .	CHA	RTS
VEDIADIV	111 .	VII.	

Gross National Product at Current Facto	r Cost Prices	• •	1
Gross National Product at Constant (195	9) Factor Cost Pri	ces	2
Gross Domestic Product by Industrial Ori	igin at Current Fac	ctor	
Cost Prices	• •	• •	3
Gross National Expenditure at Current M	arket Prices	• •	4
Production of Principal Agricultural Crop	os•	• •	5
Money Supply	• •	• •	6
Sources of Money Supply	••	••	7
Savings Deposits and Savings Certificates	••	• •	8
Government Revenue and Expenditure	••	••	9
Government Net Cash Surplus or Deficit	••	• •	10
Composition of Public Debt (showing Gro	oss and Net Public	Debt)	11
Ownership of Public Debt	• •	• •	12
External Assets of Ceylon	••	••	13
Merchandise Exports and Imports	••	• •	14
Value of Exports and Imports by Commo	dity Groups	• •	15
Balance of Trade by Monetary Areas and	Regional Groups	• •	16
Export Prices	••	• •	17
Import Prices	••	• •	18
Terms of Trade	••	• •	19
Colombo Consumers' Price Index	• •	••	20
Colombo Consumers' Price Index by Sect	oral Group	••	21
Wage Rate Index Numbers	••	••	22
Indices of Share Prices of Rupee Compani	es	• •	23

#### PREFACE

This, the twenty-first annual report of the monetary Board of the central bank of ceylon, is issued in accordance with section 35 of the monetary law act (cap. 422).

THE BANK'S FINANCIAL YEAR IS THE CALENDAR YEAR. THE FOLLOWING REPORT IS CONCERNED PRIMARILY WITH THE YEAR 1970.